THYRCONT

Authorized "istributor Agreement

between

Thyracont Vacuum Instruments GmbH Max-Emanuel Str. 10 Germany - 94036 Possed and

Dalian Leader Fluid Contro Dechnology Co. Ltd. No. 5 Luohu Road Dalian Free Zone Code: 116600 P.R. China

NEE:0411873

1. Territory

Dalian Leader is considered by Thyracont Vacuum Instruments GmbH (otherwise referred to as Thyracont) as non-exclusive distributor for all Thyracont standard products in all segments of the market in the following territory: China

The agreement well be limited to business involving Dalian reader for the above stated territory and will become affective the date the agreement is executed by both parties.

Dalian Leader is obliged to inform Thyracont if oropacts are delivered to another than the contracted territory. Dalian Leader is not allowed to supply persons or companies against whom sanctions were imposed. Noncompliance will lead to a claim for damages and a termination of the contract. Deliveries are subject to approval by all necessary governmental agencies.

2. Non-Disclosure

Dalian Leaster will hold in the strictest confidence during the term of this agreement and at all times thereafter any and all information of a confidential nature regarding Thyracont business or affairs, including but not limited to, customer lists and dita regarding the design and/or methods of inanufacture of products, and refrain from cisclosing in any manner, directly or indirectly such information to any entity, person, pathematic, corporation or business organization. In reciprocation, Thyracont agrees to hold in strictest confidence during the term of this agreement and at all times thereafter any and all information of a confidential nature regarding Dalian Leader business or affairs, including but not limited to, customer lists, customer applications, vendors and refrain from disclosing in any manner, directly or indirectly such information to any entity, person, partnership, corporation or business organizations.

3. Sales and Support

Dalian Leader shall use its best efforts to actively solicit orders for Thyracont products, to actively promote Thyracont products, to maintain an adequate sales organization. provide adequate assistance to purchasers of Thyracont products, to maintain an office in the territory and to handle quotation requestioned orders for Thyracont products.

Thyracont will closely work with Dalian Leader to provide marketing and technical support including familia ize Dalian Leader with the operation of the wed task, and render assistance in training Dalian Leader's employees, if appropriate, and in connection with soliciting orders.

invracont will supply Dalian Leader with prochures, photos, sales literature, samples and technical assistance best suited to assist product promotion and sales.

Dalian Leader will promote Thyracont products through direct contact to potential customers, product presentation on their website, advertising and any other appropriate ways of sales promotion. A minimum annual sale of € 50,000 shall be achieved

THYRACONT

shall be responsible for considering the suitability of the product for its intended use. Thyracont, distributor of seller do not warranty the product for any particular purpose and shall not be liable for injury, loss or damage, direct or indirect, arising from their use beyond replacement or products proved to have been defective when shipped to buyer or user.

10. Amendment

Should either party desire to change any part of this agreement, the process of changes should be submitted in written form for possible acceptance by the other party. Amendments signed by both parties and attached hereto shall become final and binding.

11. Terro of Agreement

This agreement may be terminated by either party with a written notice one hundred and eighty (180) days prior to the desired termination date.

Since both parties by this agree next are in reality working in a common interest, both shall conduct their activities in accordance with maximum effort and assistance required for the sale and use of Thyracont products.

Passau, November 30, 2018

THYRACONT Vacuum Instruments GmbH Max-Emanuel-Str. 10 94026 Passau, Gerniany www.fnyracontercologia.com

Frank P. Salzberger General Hanager Thyracont Julia Dong Chairman of the Board

选:04.1187307760

12,2018

141187307

表:0411873